




























CITY SLUKt I PtKY
CONTRACT NO.

ESTOPPEL AND RECOGNITION CERTIFICATE RELATING TO 380 AGREEMENT

Reference is hereby made to  ( a) that certain Economic Development Program Agreement

Chapter 380 Agreement), dated as of January 13, 2016, by and between the City of Keller
City") and Taurus Investment Group, LLC (" TIG"), as amended by that certain Amendment# 1

dated as of May 2, 2017 and that certain Amendment # 2 dated as of February 6, 2018, and that
certain Amendment # 3 dated as of September 27, 2018, as further affected by that certain Partial
Assignment of 380 Agreement ( the " Partial Assignment") between TIG, as assignor, and TIG

Town Center Hotel LP  (" Hotel Owner"),  as assignee,    dated as of September 28,  2018

collectively, the " 380 Agreement"), relating to land located in City of Keller, County of Tarrant,
Texas, described as Lots 1 and 2, Block A, Keller Town Center, an addition to the City of Keller,
Tarrant County, Texas, according to the plat thereof recorded in Clerk' s File No. D218171316,
Plat records, Tarrant County, Texas ( Lots 1 and 2 are referred to herein collectively as the
Property", Lot 1 is referred to herein as the " Remainder Property" and Lot 2 is referred to

herein as the " Hotel Property"); ( b) that certain Development Agreement dated as of October 30,

2018, entered into by and between the City and Hotel Owner, pursuant to the terms of Section
3C of the 380 Agreement ( the " Development Agreement");  and ( c) that certain Collateral

Assignment of 380 and Development Agreement ( the " Collateral Assignment") to be entered

into, by and between Hotel Owner, as borrower, and Hall Keller, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, as lender(" Lender").

ESTOPPEL AND RECOGNITION

The City hereby ( i) acknowledges the existence of the Partial Assignment attached hereto
as Exhibit A; ( ii) confirms that the 380 Agreement and the Development Agreement are in full
force and effect, and except as described above, there have been no amendments, modifications,
revisions or supplements to the 380 Agreement or the Development Agreement; ( iii) recognizes

and consents to the terms of the Partial Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A, such that the

City shall recognize the 380 Agreement as two separate agreements that independently apply to
each of the Hotel Property and the Remainder Property separately and not the Property
collectively; ( iv) agrees that with respect to the 380 Agreement and the Development Agreement,

Hotel Owner has no rights or obligations with respect to any of the Remainder Property and that
TIG has no rights or obligations with respect to any of the Hotel Property; ( v) agrees that in no

event shall Hotel Owner be responsible for any default of TIG or its successor under the 380
Agreement with respect to the Remainder Property, nor shall Hotel Owner' s rights or obligations
under the 380 Agreement be adversely affected by such default; ( vi) agrees that in no event shall

TIG be responsible for any default of Hotel Owner or its successor under the 380 Agreement
with respect to the Hotel Property, nor shall TIG' s rights or obligations under the 380 Agreement
be adversely affected by such default; ( vii) confirms that, to the knowledge of the City, neither
TIG nor Hotel Owner are in default under the 380 Agreement or the Development Agreement

beyond any applicable cure period, and no event, act or omission has occurred which, with the
giving of notice or passage of time, or both, could result in a default under the 380 Agreement or
the Development Agreement; ( viii) confirms that there is no pending or, to the City' s current,
actual knowledge, threatened, dispute or litigation between or among any of the parties to the
380 Agreement or the Development Agreement; ( ix) agrees that, upon receipt of notice from

Lender or its successors or assigns that an Event of Default has occurred under the Collateral



Assignment or any loan documents related thereto, the City will continue to perform all of its
obligations,  covenants,   conditions and agreements under the 380 Agreement and the

Development Agreement for the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns ( the City
further acknowledges that Lender may assign its interest in the 380 Agreement and the
Development Agreement to its nominee), so long as the duties and obligations of the Hotel
Owner under the 380 Agreement and the Development Agreement continue to be performed; ( x)

agrees to provide Lender with a reasonable opportunity to cure any default by Hotel Owner
under the 380 Agreement or the Development Agreement provided that Lender;  ( xi)

acknowledges that Hotel Owner may not enter into any amendment or modification of the 380
Agreement or the Development Agreement without the prior written consent of Lender so long
as the Collateral Assignment remains in effect; ( xii) agrees that if any Recapture Payment ( as
defined in Section 3. K. of the 380 Agreement) ever becomes due and payable to the City for any
reason by Hotel Owner or Lender, the City shall look solely to Hotel Owner for such payment;
and ( xiii) agrees to provide notice to Lender ( concurrent with provision of the subject notice

from City to Hotel Owner)  of any default under the 380 Agreement or the Development
Agreement by Hotel Owner or otherwise affecting the Hotel Property at the following address:
Hall Keller, LLC, c/ o Hall Structured Finance, 2323 Ross Victory Avenue, Suite 200, Dallas,
Texas 75201, Attention: Mike Jaynes. The City acknowledges and agrees that this Estoppel and
Recognition Certificate may be relied upon by TIG, Hotel Owner, Lender, and any other lender
of TIG or Hotel Owner, and their respective successors and assigns.

CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS

a Home Rule municipality

By:
Mark Hafner

City Manager

Dated: October 30, 2018

EST:

r
Al

l l Ga 06/Cte/LucT„ 2,01.
81

K:ily Balli Date

City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

L. Stanton Lowry Date

City Attorney



EXHIBIT A

Partial Assignment

attached)



CITY SECRETARY
CONTRACT NO.

15- m3- oz

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

Chapter 380 Agreement)

AMENDMENT# 2

This Amendment # 2 to the Economic Development Program Agreement ( Agreement) is made and

entered into by and between the City of Keller, a Home Rule municipality of Tarrant County, Texas( City), and
The Taurus Investment Group LW Group( Grantee), a limited partnership organized under the laws of Florida,
together referenced herein as Parties to this Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City on December 29, 2015, approved resolution # 3709, granting a Chapter 380
Economic Development Agreement with the Taurus Investment Group LLC specifying certain incentives that
were date specific for the construction of a Hampton Inn and Suites Hotel; and

WHEREAS, the City on May 2, 2017, approved resolution# 3874, granting Amendment# 1 to the Chapter
380 Economic Development Agreement with the Taurus Investment Group LLC which extended the
commencement of construction date, and substantial completion dates, leaving all other terms of the
agreement the same; and

WHEREAS, the Taurus Investment Group LLC has been working diligently in trying to commence
construction of the hotel but continues to experience delays and is looking to amend the Chapter 380
agreement with another set of new dates; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the commencement of construction date, and substantial
completion dates, leaving all other terms of the agreement the same; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and premises contained herein and for other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Is hereby acknowledged, the Parties
agree as follows:

Amend the following sections of the Chapter 380 Economic Development Agreement:

Chapter 3M.  Change date of Commencement of Construction from January 31, 2018 to July 31, 2018,

Chapter 3Aiil. Change date of Substantial Completion of Hotel from July 31, 2018 to March 31, 2019.

Chapter 381. Change date of Commencement of Construction of Restaurant from September 30, 2020

to March 31, 2021 or within one year from the City' s incentive payment pursuant to section 4,D,   .
whichever comes first.

Chapter 4E1. Change 2018- 2020( 3 years) to 2019- 2021( 3 years)

Chapter 4Eii. Change Year 2021 to Year 2022

Chapter 4E. Change Year 2022 to Year 2023

Chapter 4F1. Change 2018- 2020( 3 years) to 2019-2021( 3 years)

Chapter 4FII. Change Year 2021 to Year 2022

Chapter 4FIIl. Change Year 2022 to Year 2023

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not hereby amended shall remain in full force and
effect.

The City and Grantee hereby agree that the recitals set forth above are Incorporated herein and are true
and correct and form the basis upon which the Parties have entered Into this Amendment # 2 of the

Agreement.



EXECUTED and effective as ofthedate of the last authorized signature below.

Executed this IS day of rC YlL 2018.     Executed this_ day of 2018.

The City of Keller, Texas
I

Grantee: The Taurus Investment Group LLC

By: eai%"  By:   tram. li K Ul
Mark R. Hafner, City Manager Linda Kassof, , FO, Ma ger

r

j

vY

By: 
erR  . ,•  ,Gue .' er R,  • Ing, COO/ Partner

x

Approved as to form:

Cit attorney



UI I Y SECRETARY
CONTRACT NO.

t) 1 0,3- 03
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

Chapter 380 Agreement)

AMENDMENT# 3

This Amendment# 3 to the Economic Development Program Agreement( Agreement) is made and entered

into by and between the City of Keller, a Home Rule municipality of Tarrant County, Texas ( City), and Taurus
Investment Group LLC ( Grantee), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware, together
referenced herein as Parties to this Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City on December 29, 2015, approved resolution # 3709, granting a Chapter 380
Economic Development Agreement with the Taurus Investment Group LLC specifying certain incentives that were
date specific for the construction of a Hampton Inn and Suites Hotel; and

WHEREAS, the City and Grantee previously entered into Amendment # 1 and Amendment # 2 to the

Chapter 380 Economic Development Agreement with the Taurus Investment Group LLC; and

WHEREAS, the Taurus Investment Group LLC has been working diligently in trying to commence
construction of the hotel but continues to experience delays and is looking to amend the Chapter 380 agreement to
amend the date of commencement, substantial completion, and certain other related dates; and

WHEREAS,  the City desires to extend the commencement of construction date,  and substantial
completion dates, and certain other related dates, leaving all other terms of the agreement the same; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and premises contained herein and for other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as
follows:

Amend the following sections of the Chapter 380 Economic Development Agreement:

Chapter 3Ai. Change date of Commencement of Construction from July 31, 2018 to December 1, 2018.

Chapter 3Aiii. Change date of Substantial Completion of Hotel from March 31, 2019 to February 28,
2020.

Chapter 3Bi. Change date of Commencement of Construction of Restaurant from March 31, 2021 to

March 31, 2022 or within one year from the City' s incentive payment pursuant to section 4, D, whichever
comes first.

Chapter 4Ei. Change 2019- 2021 ( 3 years) to 2020- 2022( 3 years)

Chapter 4Eii. Change Year 2022 to Year 2023

Chapter 4Eiii. Change Year 2023 to Year 2024

Chapter 4Fi. Change 2019- 2021 ( 3 years) to 2020- 2022( 3 years)

Chapter 4Fii. Change Year 2022 to Year 2023

Chapter 4Fiii. Change Year 2023 to Year 2024

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not hereby amended shall remain in full force and effect.

The City and Grantee hereby agree that the recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and are true and correct
and form the basis upon which the Parties have entered into this Amendment# 3 of the Agreement.



EXECUTED and effective as of September 27, 2018.

Executed thiso9745day of0 4 2018. Executed this day of 201 .

The City of Keller, Texas Grantee: Taurus Investment Group LLC

By: 

411111:

t By:
ark R. Hafner, City Manager Linda Kassof, CFO, Manager

tte  :   I By:
i     Guenther Reibling, COO/ Partner
1     ,  A_

ity ecretary  '

Approved as to form:

City Atto ey


	Taurus_Resolution No 3709
	Contract No. 15-183-A
	Contract No. 15-183-02
	Contract No. 15-183-03



